

19-4254 (L)

20-31, 20-32, 20-41

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF OREGON; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; CITY OF CHICAGO; AND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, Nos. 19-cv-4676, 19-cv-5433, 19-cv-5435
Honorable Paul A. Engelmayer

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, MAINE,
NORTH CAROLINA, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES
THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK ET AL.**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
RENU R. GEORGE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
KARLI EISENBERG
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

STEPHANIE T. YU
NICOLE RIES FOX
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6486
Fax: (213) 897-2801
Email: Stephanie.Yu@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for State of California

August 3, 2020

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD
OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M.
AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS.,
Intervenors-Defendants- Appellants

ROGER T. SEVERINO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, OFFICE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Consolidated-Defendants- Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AMICI STATES HAVE CAREFULLY CRAFTED LAWS AND REGULATIONS THAT RESPECT PROVIDERS’ REFUSAL RIGHTS WHILE PRIORITIZING PATIENT HEALTH	3
II. HHS’S OVERBROAD AND VAGUE RULE UNDERMINES AMICI STATES’ EFFORTS TO PROTECT PATIENT HEALTH.....	7
1. The Rule Interferes with State Laws Protecting Patients Seeking Emergency and Medically-Necessary Care	8
2. The Rule Interferes with State Laws Regulating Medical Professionals, Including Prohibitions on Patient Abandonment	10
3. The Rule Interferes with Principles of Medical Ethics, Including Rules Governing Standard-of-Care and Informed Consent.....	12
4. The Rule Interferes with State Laws Requiring Pharmacies to Fill Prescriptions	14
5. The Rule Hinders Administration and Enforcement of Workplace Accommodation Laws.....	15
6. The Rule Interferes with State Laws Protecting Access to Reproductive Care.....	17
III. THE RULE THREATENS CONCRETE HARM TO AMICI STATES AND THEIR RESIDENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> 668 P.2d 268 (Nev. 1983).....	13
<i>California et al. v. Azar et al.</i> Nos. 20-15398 (L), 20-16045, 20-15399 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>California v. Azar</i> No. 19-cv-02769 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	2
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Fortner v Koch</i> 272 Mich. 273 (1936)	11
<i>Friedman v. So. Calif. Permanente Med. Group</i> 102 Cal. App. 4th 39 (2002)	16
<i>Gerety v. Demers</i> 589 P.2d 180 (N.M. 1978).....	13
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels/Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Ctr.</i> 62 Cal. App. 4th 1123 (1998).....	11
<i>Logan v. Greenwich Hosp. Ass’n</i> 191 Conn. 282 (1983).....	13
<i>Lucas v. Awaad</i> 830 N.W.2d 141 (2013).....	13
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Miller-McGee v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> 920 A.2d 430 (D.C. 2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Missionary Guadalupanas of Holy Spirit Inc. v. Rouillard</i> 38 Cal. App. 5th 421 (2019)	18
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Group, Inc. v. San Diego Cty.</i> <i>Superior Court</i> 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008)	21
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 7, 25
<i>Payton v. Weaver</i> 131 Cal. App. 3d 38 (1982)	11
<i>People v. Davis</i> 7 Cal. 4th 797 (1994) (en banc)	5
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Washington v. Azar et al.</i> No. 20-35044 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> No. 19-cv-00183 (E.D. Wash. May 28, 2019)	2
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1	16
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(1)	16
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

California

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 125.6 10

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 733 14, 15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1 10

Cal. Civ. Code § 51 10

Cal. Code Regs., Title 2, § 11062 16

Cal. Code Regs. Title 9, § 784.29 13

Cal. Code Regs., Title 28, § 1300.67 17, 18

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12926 16

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 12815

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1317 5, 8

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1345 17, 18

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367 17, 18

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25 17

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420 4, 5, 9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123462 17

Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.196 17

Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.865 17

Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.866 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Penal Code § 13823.11.....	5, 9
 Colorado	
6 Colo. Code Regs. 1011-1 § 6.102.....	13
6 Colo. Code Regs. 1011-1 § 6.104.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-104	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-240-212	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-105	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-1-121	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-3-102	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-3-110	9, 14
 Connecticut	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-112e(b)(3).....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-580a.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-503e(a)	18
 Delaware	
16 Del. C. § 2508	11, 16
18 Del. C. § 3342A	18
18 Del. C. § 3559	18
18 Del. C. § 6852	13
29 Del. C. § 5203A	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
31 Del. C. § 526	18
Del. Admin. Code § 2500-3.1.2.4.....	14
 Hawai‘i	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 321-512.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 457	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 671	13
 Illinois	
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/356.....	18
Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/3.....	13
Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/22.....	11
Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/1	8
Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/6.....	8
Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/1.....	8
 Maryland	
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 12-501	14
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(6).....	11
Md. Code Ann., Ins. §§ 15-826 to 826.2	18
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 20-606.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 Massachusetts	
Mass. Code Regs. § 1.03.....	11
Mass. Code Regs. § 2.07.....	11
Mass. Code Regs. § 9.03.....	11
Mass. Gen. Law Chapter 112, § 12I.....	5
Mass. Gen. Law Chapter 175, § 47W.....	18
Mass. Gen. Law Chapter 176A § 8W.....	18
Mass. Gen. Law Chapter 176B § 4W.....	18
Mass. Gen. Law Chapter 176G § 4O.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 111, § 70E.....	9, 13
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 151B § 4(1A).....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 272, § 98.....	8, 10
 Minnesota	
Minn. R. 6800.2250, subpt. 1.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 144.651(9).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 145.4712.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08, subd. 2.....	16
 New Jersey	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:65A.....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17B:27A-19.15.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17B:26-2.1y	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-17.29j	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:48F-13.2	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:48E-35.29	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-12.6c	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-12.8	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-62	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-65	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:14-67.1	14
 New Mexico	
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-10D-3	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 61-6-15)	11
 New York	
N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 79-I	5, 7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 8, § 29.2	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 11, § 52.16	18
 Nevada	
Nev. Admin. Code § 639.753	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 439B.410	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 632.475(3)	5, 9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 639.28075	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689A.0418	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689B.0378	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689C.1676	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 695A.1865	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 695B.191	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 695C.1696	18
 Oregon	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.475.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.485(2).....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.225.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 677.097.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.012.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.067.....	18
 Pennsylvania	
16 Pa. Code § 51.41	6
16 Pa. Code § 51.44.....	6, 16
28 Pa. Code § 117.53	9
49 Pa. Code § 16.61(a)(17).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
49 Pa. Code § 21.18(b)(7).....	11
49 Pa. Code § 21.148(b)(7).....	11
49 Pa. Code § 27.103(a).....	14
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. pt. VI Chapter 81	8
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8121(a)(4).....	11
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 955.2	6
 Rhode Island	
216-40-15 R.I. Code R. § 1.15.2.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-37-5.1	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-37-6.3	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-2	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-11	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-26	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-18-57	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-19-48	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-41-59	18
 Vermont	
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 8, § 4099c.....	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 12, § 1909(d).....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 21 § 495(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 26, § 1354(a)	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 26, § 1361	11
Virginia	
18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-20-28	11
18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-20-320	9
18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-20-28	13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-75	16
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3407.5:1	18
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3445	9
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2970	13
Washington	
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-532-123	17, 18
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-320-166(4)(c)	13
Wash. Admin. Code § 246 320 286	9
Wash. Admin Code § 246-330-125	13
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-840-710	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-863-095	14, 15
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-869-010	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.70.050	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.70.060(1)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.64.005, 011(11).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.041	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065	5, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072(1).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073(1).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.41.350	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.170.060	8
2019 Wash. Sess. Laws, Chapter 399, § 1(3), (6)	11
 Wisconsin	
Wis. Admin. Code § Med. 10.03(2)(o).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 50.375.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 253.09(1), 441.06(6), 448.03(5).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 256.30(2)	9
Wis. Stat. § 441.06(6)	9
Wis. Stat. § 448.03(5)	9
Wis. Stat. § 448.30.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 450.095(2)	14
 MUNICIPAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Chicago Mun. Code § 2-160-050	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03	16
D.C. Code § 3-1205.14	11
D.C. Code § 7-2123	9
D.C. Code § 31-3834	16, 18
D.C. Mun. Regs. Title 22-B, § 2024.....	8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 6-125(b)	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(3)(a), (28)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Code of Professional Ethics (2018), available at https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf	12
American Medical Association, AMA Code of Medical Ethics (2016), available at https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/code-medical-ethics-overview	12
Olivia Brown et al., <i>Religious Exemptions</i> , 20 Geo. J. Gender & L. 397, 414 (2019)	4
Guttmacher Institute, Publicly Supported Family Planning Services in the United States (Oct. 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/factsheet/publicly-supported-fp-services-us.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., <i>Refusals to Provide Health Care Threaten the Health and Lives of Patients Nationwide</i> (August 2017), available at https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Refusal-to-Provide-Care.pdf	23
Douglas Nejaime, Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2516, 2537 (2015).....	3
Letter from Dir. Roger T. Severino to California Attorney General Xavier Becerra (Jan. 24, 2020), available at https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ca-notice-of-violation-abortion-insurance-cases-01-24-2020.pdf ;	24
Letter to U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services Alex Azar (Mar. 27, 2018), available at https://www.hrw.org/news/2018/03/27/human-rights-watch-letter-us-secretary-health-and-human-services-alex-azar	20
